
 

 

 
Date of issue: 23rd November 2011 

 
  

MEETING  PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Dodds (Chair), Bains, Carter, Dale-Gough, 

O'Connor, Plimmer, Rasib, Strutton and Swindlehurst) 
  
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 1ST DECEMBER, 2011 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, BATH ROAD, 

SLOUGH 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

SHABANA KAUSER 
 
01753 875013 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 
 
 
 



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

1.   Declaration of Interest 
 

  

 (Members are reminded of their duty to declare 
personal and personal prejudicial interests in 
matters coming before this meeting as set out in 
the Local Code of Conduct). 
 

  

2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 25th October 
2011 
 

1 - 4  

3.   Human Rights Act Statement 
 

5 - 6  

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS IN THE EASTERN PART OF THE BOROUGH 
 

4.   P/06348/008 - Lion House: Depot & No. 10 
Petersfield Avenue, Slough 
 

7 - 24 Central 

5.   P13110/007 - Middlegreen Trading Estate, 
Middlegreen Road, Slough 
 

25 - 36 Langley St 
Mary's 

6.   P/15180/000 - Upton Court Park, Upton Court 
Road, Slough 
 

37 - 52 Upton 

 MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 
 

7.   Proposed Temporary Park and Ride, Upton Court 
Road 
 

53 - 62 Upton 

8.   Annual Monitoring Report 
 

63 - 72 All 

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

9.   Appeal Decisions 
 

73 - 76 All 

10.   Authorised Enforcement and Prosecutions 
 

77 - 90 All 

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further 
details. 
 

 



 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 25th October, 2011. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Dodds (Chair), Bains, Carter, Plimmer, Rasib, Strutton 
(arrived at 6.33 pm) and Swindlehurst 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Basharat, S Chaudhry, P Choudhry, 
A S Dhaliwal and Sharif 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Dale-Gough and O'Connor 
 

 
PART I 

 
32. Declaration of Interest  

 
None.   
 

33. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 8th September 2011  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the planning held on 8th September 2011 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

34. Human Rights Act Statement  
 
Noted. 
 

35. Order of Business  
 
With the agreement of the Chair, the order of business was varied to ensure 
that the applications where an objector and local ward members had indicated 
a wish to address the Committee were taken first.   
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee by a ward member prior to 
the planning application being considered by the Committee for planning 
application S/00674/000 – Land between 79 & 83 Grasmere Avenue, Slough.   
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee by three ward members 
prior to the planning application being considered by the Committee for 
planning application P/15014/001 - 2 Carrington Road and 122 Belgrave 
Road, Slough. 
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee by an objector and two 
ward members prior to the planning application being considered by the 
Committee for planning application P/02702/013 - Land rear of 10-18 Chalvey 
Road West, Slough. 
 
Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendment 
received to applications since the agenda was circulated, together with further 
representations made. Committee Members were given an opportunity to 
read the amendments sheet.   

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



 

Planning Committee - 25.10.11 

 

 
Resolved –  That the decision be taken in respect of the planning 

applications as set out in the minutes below, subject to the 
information, including conditions and informatives set out in the 
report and amendment sheet tabled at the meeting and subject 
to any further amendments and conditions as agreed by the 
Committee.   

 
36. S/00674/000 - Land between 79 & 83 Grasmere Avenue, Slough  

 
Application: 
 
S/00674/000 – Land between 79 & 
83, Grasmere Avenue, Slough, SL2 
5JE.  Erection of a pedestrian access 
to the Wexham Lea Sure Start Child 
Care Centre from Grasmere Avenue. 

Decision: 
 
Refused: 
The proposed access would result in 
people congregating around the 
junction with Grasmere Avenue and 
the immediate surrounding area, 
which would result in a significant loss 
of amenity for the occupiers in this 
area due to the increase in noise, 
disturbance and associated anti-
social behaviour. As such the 
proposal is contrary to Policies EN1 
and EN5 of The Adopted Local Plan 
for Slough 2004; Core Policy 8 of The 
Slough Local Development 
Framework, Core Strategy 2006-
2026, Development Plan Document 
December 2008; and PPS1 and 
PPS3.  
 

 
37. P/15014/001 - 2 Carrington Road and 122 Belgrave Road, Slough  

 
Application: 
 
P/15014/001 – 2 Carrington Road 
and 122, Belgrave Road, Slough, 
Berkshire SL1 3RB – Erection of 
three bedroom dwelling. 

Decision: 
 
Refused. 

 
38. P/02702/013 - Land rear of 10-18 Chalvey Road West, Slough  

 
Application: 
 
P02702/013 – Land R/O, 10 - 18, 
Chalvey Road West, Slough, 
Berkshire - Planning permission 
sought for demolition of Storage Unit 
and Erection of 1 No. One Bedroom 

Decision: 
 
Refused: 
The proposal by reason of the 
contemporary style of terraces with 
narrow frontages would result in a 
cramped form of development which 

Page 2



 

Planning Committee - 25.10.11 

 

Terrace and 2 No. 2 Three bedroom 
Terraces.   

is out of 
[...]

Withdrawn. 

 
42. Public Participation Scheme  

 
The Committee was advised that the Officer who compiled the report was 
unable to attend the meeting and that a number of areas within the report 
required further refinement. 
 
Resolved  -  That consideration of the report be deferred to the next meeting 

on 1st December, 2011. 
 

43. Appeal Decisions  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

44. Authorised Enforcement and Prosecutions  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

45. Members' Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.23 pm) 
 

Page 4



20
th
 June 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

Human Rights Act Statement 
 

The Human Rights Act 1998 was brought into force in this country on 2
nd

 October 2000, and 
it will now, subject to certain expectations, be directly unlawful for a public authority to act in 
a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right.  In particular Article 8 (Respect for 
Private and Family Life) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (Peaceful Enjoyment of Property) apply to 
planning decisions.  When a planning decision is to be made, however, there is further 
provision that a public authority must take into account the public interest.  In the vast 
majority of cases existing planning law has for many years demanded a balancing exercise 
between private rights and public interest, and therefore much of this authority's decision 
making will continue to take into account this balance. 

 

The Human Rights Act 1998 will not be referred to in the Officers Report for individual 
applications beyond this general statement, unless there are exceptional circumstances 
which demand more careful and sensitive consideration of Human Rights issues. 

 

Please note the Ordnance Survey Maps for each of the planning applications are not to scale 
and measurements should not be taken from them. They are provided to show the location of 
the application sites. 
 
 

CLU / CLUD Certificate of Lawful Use / Development 

GOSE Government Office for the South East 

HPSP Head of Planning and Strategic Policy 

HPPP Head of Planning Policy & Projects 

S106 Section 106 Planning Legal Agreement 

SPZ Simplified Planning Zone 

TPO Tree Preservation Order 

LPA Local Planning Authority 
  

 USE CLASSES – Principal uses 
A1 Retail Shop 

A2 Financial & Professional Services 

A3 Restaurants & Cafes 

A4 Drinking Establishments 

A5 Hot Food Takeaways 

B1 (a) Offices 

B1 (b) Research & Development 

B1 (c ) Light Industrial 

B2 General Industrial 

B8 Warehouse, Storage & Distribution 

C1 Hotel, Guest House 

C2 Residential Institutions 

C2(a) Secure Residential Institutions  

C3 Dwellinghouse 

C4 Houses in Multiple Occupation 

D1 Non Residential Institutions 

D2 Assembly & Leisure 
  

 OFFICER ABBREVIATIONS 
WM Wesley McCarthy 

EW Edward Wilson 

HB Hayley Butcher  

CS Chris Smyth 

RK Roger Kirkham 

HA Howard Albertini 

IH Ian Hann 

AM Ann Mead 

FI Fariba Ismat 

PS Paul Stimpson  

JD Jonathan Dymond 

GB Greg Bird 

 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
1
st
 December 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

 

  Applic. No: P/06348/008 

Registration Date: 01-Sep-2011 Ward: Central 
Officer: Mr. Albertini Applic type: 

13 week 
date: 

Major 
1st December 2011 

    
Applicant: O F Chaudhry & OC Ventures Ltd 
  
Agent: Miss Lisa Bowden, BNP Paribas Real Estate 5, Aldermanbury Square, 

London, EC2V 7PB 
  
Location: Lion House: Depot & No. 10, Petersfield Avenue, Slough, Berks, SL2 5DN 
  
Proposal: APPLICATION FOR AN EXTENSION OF TIME FOR THE 

IMPLEMENTATION OF AN EXISTING PLANNING PERMISSION (REF. 
P/06348/007 DATED 23/10/2008) DEMOLITION OF BUILDINGS; 
ERECTION OF BUILDING (3 / 5 STOREY) CONTAINING 90 
APARTMENTS AND A HEALTH CENTRE; CONVERSION OF 10 
PETERSFIELD AVENUE FROM FLATS TO A HOUSE (3 BEDROOM) 
WITH PARKING AND LANDSCAPING
[...]
ubstantial rebuilding of the bridge.  
 
 

 

 

 

Page 31



 
1
st
 December 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

 

8.0 Conclusion 
 

8.1 The number of homes is less than the limit in the outline permission but the 
development is still quite dense which has lead to a few compromises in terms of 
design for an edge of town location. However this is a consequence of the 
original 2006 permission, given by the Secretary of State, for 200 homes and 
assumption at that time about what form the development would take. Bearing 
this in mind and the benefits of seeing the vacant site used the overall scheme is 
satisfactory. The affordable housing package has been changed but is 
satisfactory.  
  

 PART C: RECOMMENDATION 
  
9.0 Recommendation 

 
9.1 Delegate a decision to the Head of Planning Policy and Projects for the signing of 

a satisfactory Section 106 Agreement variation.  
 

9.2 Having considered the relevant policies and comments from consultees and 
those notified the development is considered to be acceptable subject to 
conditions and the completion of a planning obligation.  

  
10.0 PART D: LIST OF CONDITION(S) 

 
Condition(s) 

 

1. Approved plans 

 

The development hereby approved shall be implemented only in accordance with the 

following plans and drawings hereby approved by the Local Planning Authority: 

 

TO BE COMPLETED ON AMENDMENT SHEET AFTER REVISED  

DRAWINGS RECEIVED  

  

REASON  To ensure that the site is developed in accordance with the submitted 

application and to ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the 

amenity of the area and to comply with the Policies in the Development Plan.  

 

2. Samples of materials 

 

Details of external materials and samples of bricks, tiles and cladding to be used on 

the development hereby approved shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 

the Local Planning Authority before the scheme is commenced on site and the 

development shall be carri
[...]
nded as a summary of the reasons for the grant of 

planning permission. For further detail on the decision please see the application 

report by contacting the Development Control Section on 01753 477340. 

 

 
 
  

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 
1
st
 December 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

  Applic. No: P/15180/000 

Registration Date: 03-Oct-2011 Ward: Upton 
Officer: Ian Hann Applic type: 

13 week 
date: 

Major 
2nd January 2012 

    
Applicant: Mr. S. Shaw, OLYMPIC DELIVERY AUTHORITY 
  
Agent: Miss Sarah Simpson, Mott Macdonald Ltd 2nd Floor , East Wing, 69-75, 

Thorpe Road, Norwich, Norfolk, NR1 1UA 
  
Location: Upton Court Park, Upton Court Road, Slough, Berkshire, SL3 7LU 
  
Proposal: APPLICATION FOR THE TEMPORARY USE OF LAND ADJACENT TO THE 

EXISTING ACCESS ROAD WITHIN THE WESTERN END OF UPTON COURT 
PARK FOR USE AS A TEMPORARY PEDESTRIAN WAITING / LOADING 
AREA FOR AWAITING SHUTTLE BUSES, INCLUDING TEMPORARY 
INSTALLATION OF CROWD CONTROL BARRIERS, HARD SURFACING, 
ASSOCIATED BUILDINGS TO PROVIDE TOILETS AND WELFARE OFFICE. 
TEMPORARY USE OF EXISTING ACCESS ROADS WITHIN UPTON COURT 
PARK TO FACILITATE USE OF LAND WITHIN THE NEIGHBOURING ROYAL 
BOROUGH OF WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD AS A PARK AND RIDE CAR 
PARK.   
 

THIS APPLICATION IS IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSALS FOR THE USE OF 
LAND WITHIN THE ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD 
FOR A TEMPORARY PERIOD OF SEVEN WEEKS AS A PARK AND RIDE 
FACILITY IN CONNECTION WITH THE LONDON 2012 OLYMPIC GAMES 
EVENTS AT ETON DORNEY LAKE. 

 

Recommendation: Approve subject to Conditions 

                  

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 37



 
1
st
 December 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

P/15180/000 
 

1.0 
 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

1.1 This is a cross boundary planning application with the lion share of the proposal 
falling within the administrative boundaries of the Royal Borough of Windsor and 
Maidenhead. The elements of the proposal which fall within the administrative 
boundaries of Slough, are more minor in nature and by themselves would not 
constitute a major planning application. However, given that the proposal in total 
is a major development and given that the proposal has a wider than local 
significance, it is bought before this Committee for decision.  
 

1.2 In addition, Members are advised that the Royal Borough of Windsor and 
Maidenhead has consulted this authority, seeking the Council’s views, under 
spheres of mutual interest, on the main element of the proposal which falls within 
their administrative boundaries and for which there is a separate item on the 
agenda. 
 

1.3 Having considered the relevant policies it is considered that temporary conditional 
planning permission be granted for, “temporary use of land adjacent to the 
existing access road within the western end of Upton Court Park for use as a 
temporary pedestrian waiting/loading area for awaiting shuttle buses, including 
temporary installation of crowd control barriers, hard surfacing, associated 
buildings to provide toilets and welfare office. Temporary use of existing access 
roads within Upton Court Park to facilitate use of land within the neighbouring 
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead as a park and ride car park”.  

  
 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 

 

2.1 While part of the application site falls within the borough boundaries of Slough 
Borough Council the majority of the site, where the actual physical parking of 
vehicles will take place falls within the boundaries of The Royal Borough of 
Windsor and Maidenhead, although the land itself is owned by Slough Borough 
Council, who have to grant a license in order for the whole area to be used as a 
park and ride.  Identical full detailed planning applications have been submitted 
both to Slough and to the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead. Although 
both applications are closely interrelated, deposited plan reference ETD-01-
MMD-DR-1205 P01 identifies those proposals which relate specifically to Slough 
and are set out in paragraphs 2.2 and 2.3 below. 
 

2.2 The planning application submitted to Slough upon which a decision is required, 
relates to: temporary use of land adjacent to the existing access road within the 
western end of Upton Court Park for use as a temporary pedestrian 
waiting/loading area for awaiting shuttle buses, including temporary installation of 
crowd control barriers, hard surfacing, associated buildings to provide toilets and 
welfare office. Temporary use of existing access roads within Upton Court Park to 
facilitate use of land within the neighbouring Royal Borough of Windsor and 
Maidenhead as a park and ride car park”.  

Page 38



 
1
st
 December 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

2.3 The proposals that fall to be determined under this application involve changes to 
the existing access and the internal access road as well as the siting of the 
shuttle bus loading area.  The only change to the existing access opposite 
Lascelles Road will see the removal of the existing gate and height restriction 
barrier.  The internal roads within the park from the north-eastern entrance will 
remain unchanged apart from some temporary carriage widening close to the 
proposed parking area and temporary separation barriers where the road bends 
by Slough Cricket Club.  The biggest change will see the formation of a 
temporary bus shuttle loading area.  This would involve the setting out of 4 bays 
using crowd control barriers and fencing pins with tape to be used as crowd 
control measures to move people towards and into the pens where they will then 
board the buses taking them to the venue.  Temporary surfacing for pedestrians 
will also be laid to form and demarcate the pedestrian areas.  Facilities will also 
be provided for the spectators in the form of 2 sets of temporary toilets and 2 sets 
of disabled toilets / baby changing areas as well as a temp
[...]
f the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004. It also provides an update on the future of monitoring and Minerals and Waste 
planning in Slough. 

 
2.   Recommendation 
 
    The Committee is requested to resolve:   
 

• That the Local Development Framework Annual Monitoring Report 2010/11 be 
approved for submission to the Secretary of State by 31st December 2011 and 
subsequently published. 

 

• That the Council should continue to produce and publish future monitoring reports 
that are focused upon local needs as well as meeting statutory requirements. 

 

• That the future arrangements for Minerals and Waste planning and monitoring in 
Slough are noted. 

 
3.    Community Strategy Priorities  
 

3.1    The Local Development Framework is an important spatial element of the Community 
Strategy and will help to contribute to the following emerging priorities: 

 

• A Cleaner, Greener place to Live, Work and Play 

• Prosperity for All   

 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 8

Page 63



 

 
1
st
 December 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

4.    Other Implications 
 
(a) Risk Management  
 There are no specific issues directly arising from this report 
 
(b) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications  
It is considered that there are unlikely to be any significant implications in relation to the 
Human Rights Act.  

 
(c) Equalities Impact Assessment   
The Annual Monitoring Report is a factual document and not a Policy document 
therefore an Equalities Impact Assessment is not necessary. 
 
(d) Workforce  
There are no workforce issues arising from this report.  
 

5   Supporting Information 
 

Introduction 
 
5.1 The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act (2004) required all Councils to prepare an  

Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) at the end of each financial year and submit it to the 
Secretary of State for approval the following December. The Localism Bill has, however, 
proposed changes to the way in which monitoring will be carried out in the future, the 
implications of which are set out below.  

 
5.2 The Annual Monitoring Report forms an important part of the on-going monitoring work 

that the Planning Department carries out in order to assess the effectiveness of its 
policies and the performance of the development plans. 

 
5.3 The results of the AMR for this year have been summarised below. The key point to 

emerge from the latest monitoring is that the level of house building in Slough remains 
low. There were 249 dwellings completed in 10/11 which is slightly less than the 275 
dwellings built in the previous year and less than half the rate in previous years. This 
was due to the impact of the downtown in the economy and the general decline in house 
building activity rather than a lack in supply of sites. Whilst it is not predicted that the 
number of completions will pick up in the current year, there are some large housing 
sites in the pipe line.   

 
5.4 This means that  the housing trajectory still shows that Slough  has a five, ten and fifteen 

year supply of housing land and, due to the high number of completions since 2006, we 
are still on track to meet our target of 6,300 before 2026. 

 
5.5 The report also highlights the progress that has been made in producing an up to date 

development plan. Slough has an adopted Core Strategy and Site Allocations document 
which means that it has a well established policy framework for the future. Only around 
half of local authorities nationally have adopted Core Strategies and few have adopted 
DPDs for detailed policies or allocations. 
 

5.6 As a result of the publication of the Localism Bill the future of monitoring will change. 
Under the new regulations there will still be a statutory duty to produce monitoring report 
for local people but they won’t have to be submitted to the Secretary of State.  The local 

Page 64



 

 
1
st
 December 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

authority will have more flexibility 
[...]
and Renewable 
Energy) which states that major new development should secure at least 10% of 
their energy requirements from decentralised and renewable or low carbon 
sources where feasible and viable. 

 
 
5.29  The proposed abolition of the South East Plan, and absence of a Core Strategy also 

means that there is a lack of up to date strategic policies for minerals and waste. As a 
result it is proposed to use the principles behind the policies in the Regional Plan for 
determining planning applications for minerals or waste in Slough. 

Page 67



 

 
1
st
 December 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

  
Housing 

 
5.30 The monitoring report shows that 249 net additional dwellings were completed in Slough 

last year. Although this was slightly higher than forecasted figure of 217 net additional 
dwellings, this is less than the 275 dwellings built in the previous year and less than half 
the rate in previous years. This was due to the impact of the downtown in the economy 
and the general decline in house building activity rather than a lack in supply of sites.  

 
5.31 Even with last year’s shortfall, completions over the first 5 years of the plan period have 

still averaged 475 a year which is significantly above the required average of 315 per 
annum.  

 
5.32 Despite the impact of the ‘credit crunch’ and the downturn in the economic climate the 

Housing Trajectory (see below) still shows that Slough has a five and fifteen year supply 
of housing land required by Planning Policy Statement 3 (PPS3). The Trajectory also 
shows that Slough is projected to meet its housing allocation for 2006-2026 without any 
reliance upon windfalls or any other sites coming forward through the planning process.  
 
 

Slough Housing Trajectory 2006-2026

-1200

-1000

-800

-600

-400

-200

0

200

400

600

800

1000

2
0
0
6
/0
7

2
0
0
7
/0
8

2
0
0
8
/0
9

2
0
0
9
/1
0

2
0
1
0
/1
1

2
0
1
1
/1
2

2
0
1
2
/1
3

2
0
1
3
/1
4

2
0
1
4
/1
5

2
0
1
5
/
[...]
he monitoring shows that there was a net gain of 13,696 square metres of employment 
floorspace in 2010/11 compared to 143,676 square metres in 2009/10.  This reflects a 
lack of activity in the commercial sector. 
 

Retail, Leisure and offices 
 
5.38 There was a total net gain of 23,922 square metres of retail, leisure and office floor 

space during 2010/11 compared to overall loss of 1,371 m2 in 2008/09. This included 
the 9,795m2 Sainsbury’s superstore on the Uxbridge Road. 

 
Flooding 
 

5.39 Within the period of 2010/2011, no planning permissions granted were contrary to the 
advice of the Environment Agency with reference to flood risk. 

 
5.40 There were four objections based on flood risk grounds, however all these objections 

were resolved. The four applications provided further information to the EA which was 
deemed satisfactory and with appropriate conditions attached which mitigated any 
concerns the EA had raised regarding flood risk. 

 
 Future Monitoring 
 
5.41 The way in which monitoring is carried out in the future is likely to be affected by the 

Government’s changes to the planning system. This will not, however, change the 
overall duty for Council’s to carry out monitoring.   

 
5.42   Currently there is a statutory duty to prepare and submit an Annual Monitoring Report 

to the Secretary of State. The Localism Bill when enacted will include a statutory to duty 
to prepare reports and publish them to the local community. The AMR will therefore no 
longer be required to be submitted to the Secretary of State in December of each year. 
As a result there is scope for the Council to publish a monitoring report in September 

Page 69



 

 
1
st
 December 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

which will provide more up to date information. The report can also be more focused to 
what the community would be interested in. Possible future indicators that could be 
reported on are Development Control statistics and retail vacancies. Future AMR’s can 
also include an update on the implementation of the Site Allocations. 

 
5.43 There is still a statutory requirement to monitor a number of indicators. The Government 

has published a draft “Single List” of data requirements which retains all of the returns 
that currently made to the government. The final list is likely to be published in 
December 2011 and may include a few more additional indicators relating to things like 
Neighbourhood Planning and the Community Infrastructure Levy. 

 
5.44 Some monitoring, such as the returns that had to be made to the Regional Planning 

body, was previously carried out by the Joint Strategic Planning Unit on behalf of the 
Berkshire Authorities. The abolition of Regional planning means that this is no longer 
needed. This was one of the reasons why it was decided to disband the Joint Unit and 
take all of the remaining monitoring functions in house. This includes the preparation of 
the Annual Planning Commitments documents for employment and housing and the 
housing returns that have to be made to the Department of Communities and Local 
Government. 

.  
 
5.45 This will produce some budget savings but will also increase the amount of work that will 

have to be carried out in the Planning Policy section. It it is anticipated that can be 
achieved in part by the increased use of technology. 

 
Minerals and Waste Planning 

 
5.46   Minerals and Waste planning, including the preparation of Annual Monitoring Reports, 

has, until recently been carried out by the Joint Strategic Planning Unit on behalf of the 
six Unitary Authorities. Following the decision not to progress with the Core Strategy, all 
work on the Berkshire Minerals and Waste Local Development Framework has ceased. 
The Joint Unit has now been closed as a budget saving measure and so all 
responsibility for minerals and waste planning has passed to the individual Unitary 
Authorities.  

 
5.47    As a result it is now intended to 
[...]
ft blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 25th October 2011
	3 Human Rights Act Statement
	4 P/06348/008 - Lion House: Depot & No. 10 Petersfield Avenue, Slough
	5 P13110/007 - Middlegreen Trading Estate, Middlegreen Road, Slough
	6 P/15180/000 - Upton Court Park, Upton Court Road, Slough
	7 Proposed Temporary Park and Ride, Upton Court Road
	8 Annual Monitoring Report
	9 Appeal Decisions
	10 Authorised Enforcement and Prosecutions
	(i)  01-12-11




Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 1st December, 2011. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Dodds (Chair), Bains, Carter (Vice-Chair), Dale-Gough, 
O'Connor, Plimmer, Rasib, Strutton and Swindlehurst (arrived at 
7.00pm) 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Smith. 

 
PART I 

 
46. Declaration of Interest  

 
None. 
 

47. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 25th October 2011  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the planning held on 25th October 2011 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

48. Human Rights Act Statement  
 
Noted. 
 
(Councillor Strutton joined the meeting). 
 

49. Amendment Sheet  
 
Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendment 
received to applications since the agenda was circulated, together with further 
representations made. Committee Members were given an opportunity to 
read the amendment sheet.   
 
Resolved –  That the decision be taken in respect of the planning 

applications as set out in the minutes below, subject to the 
information, including conditions and informatives set out in the 
report and amendment sheet tabled at the meeting and subject 
to any further amendments and conditions as agreed by the 
Committee.  

 
 

50. P/06348/008 - Lion House: Depot & No. 10 Petersfield Avenue, Slough  
 
Application: Decision: 
P/06348/008 – Lion House: Depot & 
No. 10, Petersfield Avenue, Slough, 
Berks, SL2 5DN.  Extension of time 
for the implementation of an existing 
Planning Permission. 

Deferred at the request of the 
applicant, to allow further discussions 
on alterations to the existing Section 
106 planning obligation. 
 

 
 



 

Planning Committee - 01.12.11 

 

51. P13110/007 - Middlegreen Trading Estate, Middlegreen Road, Slough  
 
Application: Decision: 
P/13110/007 – Middlegreen Trading 
Estate, Middlegreen Road, Slough, 
Berkshire SL3 6DF.  Detailed design 
of the existing outline planning 
permission development. 

Delegated to the Head of Planning 
Policy and Projects for the signing of 
a satisfactory Section 106 Agreement 
variation. 

 
(Councillor Swindlehurst joined the meeting) 
 

52. P/15180/000 - Upton Court Park, Upton Court Road, Slough  
 
Application: Decision: 
P/15180/000 – Upton Court Park, 
Upton Court Road, Slough, Berkshire 
SL3 7LU.  Application for the use 
temporary use of land adjacent to the 
existing access road within the 
western end of Upton Court Park. 

Approved subject to conditions. 

 
 

53. Proposed Temporary Park and Ride, Upton Court Road  
 
The Committee was advised that the application had been decided by the 
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead (RBWM) on 30th November 2011, 
despite having been informed that the Planning Committee of Slough was to 
consider the application on 1st December 2011. 
 
The Committee expressed their displeasure with regard to not having had the 
opportunity to express its opinions as to the application, and agreed that a 
letter be sent to RBWM, outlining Committee members’ disappointment that 
the matter had been considered and determined prior to receiving SBCs 
views with regard to the matter. 
 
Resolved –  
 

(a) That the report be noted. 
 
(b) That a letter be sent to the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead 

be advising of the Committee’s dissatisfaction with regard to not having 
had the opportunity to express its opinions with regard to the planning 
application. 

 
54. Annual Monitoring Report  

 
The Committee was provided with the Annual Monitoring Report which was to 
be submitted to the Secretary of State by 31st December 2011.  In addition, 
the report provided an update on future monitoring and Minerals and Waste 
planning in Slough. 



 

Planning Committee - 01.12.11 

 

 
The Head of Planning, Policy and Projects summarised the key points of the 
report.  In particular, it was noted that the level of house building in Slough 
remained low, with 249 dwellings completed in 2010/11 compared to 275 
comparable dwellings in 2009/10.  It was outlined that this was due to the 
impact of the downturn in the economy and that general decline in house 
building activity rather than a lack in supply of sites.  Members were informed 
that the housing trajectory showed that Slough still had a five, ten and fifteen 
year supply of housing land and, due to the high number of completions since 
2006, the Authority would meet its target of  6,300 new homes before 2026. 
 
It was also bought to Members’ attention that until recently, minerals and 
waste planning had been carried out by the Joint Strategic Planning Unit 
(JSPU) on behalf of the six Berkshire unitary authorities.  However, the JSPU 
had been closed as a budget saving measure, and responsibility for minerals 
and waste planning had passed to the individual unitary authorities.  As a 
result, it was proposed to incorporate the minerals and waste planning within 
the annual monitoring reports. 
 
Members were advised that the Localism Act 2011 included a statutory duty 
for local authorities to prepare reports and publish them to the local 
community.  The Annual Monitoring Report would no longer be required to be 
submitted to the Secretary of State in December of each year.  It was 
proposed that the Council would publish an annual monitoring report in 
September, which would provide more up to date information. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, a number of Members raised concern with regard 
to the obligations imposed upon developers via Section 106 Agreements 
when building four bedroom houses.  Officers advised that the issue was 
currently being investigated. 
 
The Committee agreed that the format of future annual monitoring reports 
report would be discussed at a future meeting. 
 
Resolved –  
 

(a) That the Local Development Framework Annual Monitoring Report 
2010/2011 be approved for submission to the Secretary of State by 31st 
December 2011 and subsequently published. 

 
(b) That, potential reporting options to produce and publish future 

monitoring reports be presented at a future Planning Committee.  
 

(c) That the future arrangements for Minerals and Waste planning in 
Slough be noted. 

 
55. Appeal Decisions  

 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 



 

Planning Committee - 01.12.11 

 

56. Authorised Enforcement and Prosecutions  
 
A Member commented that information contained within the report, regarding 
enforcement matters often provided a 4 – 6 month retrospective update.  It 
was agreed that future monitoring reports would be regularly updated. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
 

Chair 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.32 pm and closed at 8.00 pm) 


